

#### Contribution regulations

of the student body of the Palucca University of Dance Dresden

from 03 July 2023

The fee regulations were adopted by the Student Council of the Palucca University of Dance Dresden (StuRa) in accordance with Section 30 (1) of the Law on Universities in the Free State of Saxony (SächsHSG) and approved by the Rectorate in its meeting on 27 June 2023.

#### **Table of contents**

| § 1 Purpose of the contribution           | 3 |
|---|---|
| § 2 Amount of contribution                | 3 |
| § 3 Obligation to contribute              | 3 |
| § 4 Refund and subsequent purchase        | 3 |
| § 5 Levying of contributions and due date | 4 |
| § 6 Management of funds                   | 4 |

## § 1 Purpose of contribution

The student body of the Palucca University of Dance Dresden collects fees from its members in order to fulfil its tasks.

#### § 2 Contribution amount

The contribution is intended for the following purposes:

- 1. contribution for the work of the StuRa 4,00 Euro per semester
- contributions for the semester ticket VVO and SPNV Sachsen according to the respective valid contracts for the semester ticket of the VVO or the SPNV ticket per semester

### § 3 Obligation to contribute

- (1) All students who are members of the student body of the Palucca University of Dance Dresden.
- (2)Students who are enrolled in the Eleven Programme certificate course and are completing their practical training outside the area covered by the Verkehrsverbund Oberelbe (VVO) and students who are on leave of absence from their studies and are staying outside the VVO area during their leave of absence are exempt from the obligation to pay fees in accordance with § 2 no. 2, provided that they have applied for leave of absence by the end of the re-registration period.
- (3) Students on the part-time Master's Dance Teacher programme are also exempt from the obligation to pay fees in accordance with § 2 no. 2.

# § 4 Refund and subsequent purchase

- (1) The student body fee as well as the semester ticket VVO and SPNV Sachsen can be reimbursed on application in cases of social hardship from funds of the Student Council. Further details are regulated by the hardship regulations. Payment is made by the Student Council.
- (2)In the following cases 1 to 5, students can apply in writing to the Student Council for a refund of their contribution to the VVO Semesterticket.
  - 1. completion of a study-related internship or other study-related employment outside the VVO network area,
- 2. writing a Bachelor's or Master's thesis or other final thesis outside the VVO network area for study-related reasons,
  - 3. subsequent leave of absence,

- 4. study-related stay abroad without leave of absence,
- 5. de-registration.

Payments are made via the Budget/Finance/Procurement Department of the Palucca University of Dance Dresden.

- (3) If the student ID card is lost, the semester ticket fee will not be refunded.
- (4)All students who are exempt from the obligation to pay the semester ticket fee have the opportunity to purchase the VVO semester ticket or the SPNV ticket (retrospectively). The price for the semester ticket for subsequent purchase is one fifth of the contribution for the semester ticket in the summer semester and one seventh in the winter semester for each month of remaining validity or part thereof.

#### § 5 Contribution collection and due date

The semester fee must be paid in the form announced by the Student Office. It is due upon enrolment or re-registration.

## § 6 Funds management

- (1) The StuRa manages the funds earmarked for it in order to make life and studying easier and better for students.
- (2) The contributions for the semester ticket are transferred directly by the Department of Budget and Finance in accordance with the agreements made with the participating companies.

The membership fee regulations come into force with effect from 01 August 2023. The previous membership fee regulations thus cease to apply.

| Dresden, 03 July 2023   |
|---|
| Members of the Student Council of the Palucca University of Dance Dresden |
| Dresden, 27 June 2023   |
| Prof Jason Beechey Rector   |